GROUP applied the modified retrospective method, which

meant that the accumulated effect from the changeover is

reported as a correction to the balance from 1 January 2019

without adjustments to the comparable periods. Practical

assistance was used in line with IFRS 16.C10 a), c), d).

The right-of-use-assets (or usufruct rights) are recognised in

the consolidated balance sheet as of (or as at) 31 December

2019 for the first time in the non-current assets and are

 reported under the item fixed assets. The lease liabilities

are recognised  under the items non-current and current

 interest-bearing  liabilities.

The group decided not to subject leasing agreements con-

cluded before the transitional date to a new assessment as

to if at the time of the initial application of IFRS 16 a contract

represented or contained a leasing relationship, but instead

retained the previous estimate pursuant to IAS 17 and

IFRIC 4. The average weighted incremental borrowing rate of

interest employed by the POLYTEC GROUP amounts to 1.0%.

The adjustment effect derived from IFRS 16 as at 1 January

2019 is as follows:

in EUR k

31.12.2018

IFRS 16
adjust-

ment

1.1.2019

Tangible assets 245,062 15,587 260,649

Assets 557,636 15,587 573,223

Non-current interest-
bearing liabilities

127,046 10,869 137,915

Current interest-
bearing liabilities

48,337 4,719 53,056

Liabilities 557,636 15,587 573,223

Transfer pursuant IFRS 16.C12

in EUR k 1.1.2019

Operative leasing obligations
as at 31 December 2018 (as reported)

15,907

Application relief for short-term leases -231

Application relief for leases on low-value assets -796

Subsequent recognition/Contract adjustment 1,041

Gross lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 15,921

Discounting -334

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 15,587

77

POLYTEC 2019   |   NOTES

In the 2019 financial year the right-of-use developed as

 follows:

in EUR k

Land and
buildings

Technical
equipment

and
machinery
(including
vehicles)

Total

As at 1 January 2019 12,156 3,431 15,587

Additions 747 1,582 2,329

Disposals -76 -6 -82

Exchange rate
differences

-5 258 253

Depreciation -2,955 -2,238 -5,193

As at 31 December 2019 9,868 3,027 12,894

The detailed due dates of the lease liabilities reported on the

balance sheet date are as follows:

Term of the leasing liability in EUR k

< 1 year 5,054

1–5 years 7,590

> 5 years 250

In the 2019 financial year, the cash and cash equivalent

 outflows derived from leases amounted to EUR 5,717 k. The

expenses for leasing contracts concluded in the 2019 finan-

cial year, which pursuant to IFRS 16 are designated as

low-value or short-term, totalled EUR 1,830 k.

2. NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS FROM THE
2020 FINANCIAL YEAR

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) is

working on a large number of projects, which will initially af-